
Channel Lineups
BUSINESS SELECT™ PACK

A&E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  265
AMC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            254
Animal Planet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    282
Aqui2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              401
AUDIENCE® . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      239
AXS TV (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                340
BabyFirst TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       293
BBC America. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     264
BET. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            329
Bloomberg TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   353
Bravo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          237
BYUtv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             374
CANAL ONCE2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        447
Cartoon Network (East) . . . . . . . . .           296
Cartoon Network (West). . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              297
Celebrity Shopping Network. . . . . . . . .        95, 223
CMT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           327
CNBC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           355

CNN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            202
Comedy Central . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 249
C-SPAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             350
C-SPAN2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            351
CTN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               376
Daystar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             369
DIRECTV CINEMA® Screening Room. . .   125
Discovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       278
Disney Channel (East). . . . . . . . . . .             290
Disney Channel (West). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 291
Disney Junior. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    289
Disney XD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       292
E!. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              236
Enlace2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              448
EVINE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           73, 316
EWTN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              370
FETV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              323
Food Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  231

FOX Business Network  . . . . . . . . . .           359
FOX News Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . .               360
Free Speech TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     348
Freeform. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       311
FX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             248
FXX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            259
Galavisión. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       404
GEB America1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        363
GEM Shopping Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              228
GOD TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Hallmark Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                312
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries (HD only)1.  565
HGTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          229
Hillsong Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    371
HISTORY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        269
HITN TV2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           461
HLN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            204
Hope Channel1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       368

HSN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                240
IMPACT1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             380
INSP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                364
Investigation Discovery. . . . . . . . . .            285
ION Television (East) . . . . . . . . . . .              305
ION Television (West). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 306
JBS1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               388
Jewelry Television. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 72, 313 
Jewish Life Television1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 388
Lifetime. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        252
Link TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            375
MAVTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        214
MSNBC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         356
MTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           331
MTV2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           332
NASA TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           352
National Geographic. . . . . . . . . . . . .             276
Newsmax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           349

Nick Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          301
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (East) . .    299
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (West). . . . . . .        300
NRB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               378
OAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            347 
Ovation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        274 
Paramount Network . . . . . . . . . . . . .             241
Pursuit Channel (HD only)1. . . . . . .         604
QVC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             317
QVC2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              315
ReelzChannel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   238
RFD-TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         345
Russia Today TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       321
ShopLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             226
SonLife Broadcasting Network. . . . . . . . .         344
Syfy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            244
TBS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           247
TCM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           256

TCT Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 377
TeenNick. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            303
TLC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  280
TNT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            245
Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN). . . . .    372
truTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           246
TV Land. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         304
Univision (East) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 402
Uplift1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             379
USA Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    242
Velocity (HD only)1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               281
VH1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            335
Viceland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        271
WE tv. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           260
WeatherNation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 361
The Word Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   373
World Harvest Television (WHT). . . . . . . . .        367 
PLUS Local Channels  where available

BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT™ PACK Includes most channels shown in BUSINESS SELECT, plus the channels shown in bold

A&E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  265
AMC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          254
Animal Planet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  282
AUDIENCE®  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     239
AXS TV (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               340
BabyFirst TV1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       293
BBC America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   264
BET  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           329
Bloomberg TV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  353
Bravo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           237
BYUtv  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              374
CANAL ONCE2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       447
Cartoon Network (East)  . . . . . . . . .          296
Cartoon Network (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . .               297
Celebrity Shopping Network . . . . . . . .        95, 223
CMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            327
CNBC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          355
CNN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           202
Comedy Central  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                249

C-SPAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            350
C-SPAN2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             351
CTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               376
Daystar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            369
DIRECTV CINEMA® Screening Room   125
Discovery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      278
Disney Channel (East) . . . . . . . . . . .            290
Disney Channel (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .291
Disney Junior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   289
Disney XD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      292
E! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             236
Enlace2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            448
ESPN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          206
ESPN2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         209
EVINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            73, 316
EWTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              370
FETV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              323
Food Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   231
FOX Business Network  . . . . . . . . . .           359

FOX News Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . .              360
FOX Sports 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    219
Free Speech TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      348
Freeform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        311
FX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            248
FXX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           259
Galavisión . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      404
GEB America1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       363
GEM Shopping Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              228
GOD TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .365
Hallmark Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 312
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries (HD only)1  565
HGTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          229
Hillsong Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    371
HISTORY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       269
HITN TV2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           461
HLN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           204
Hope Channel1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      368
HSN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               240

IMPACT1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            380
INSP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              364
Investigation Discovery . . . . . . . . . .          285
ION Television (East) . . . . . . . . . . .              305
ION Television (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                306
JBS1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                388
Jewelry Television . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 72, 313 
Jewish Life Television1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                366
Lifetime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         252
Link TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            375
MAVTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         214
MSNBC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        356
MTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            331
MTV2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           332
NASA TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           352
National Geographic  . . . . . . . . . . . .              276
Nick Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        301
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (East) . . .    299
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (West)  . . . . . . .       300

NRB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               378
OAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            347 
Ovation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         274
Paramount Network  . . . . . . . . . . . .              241
Pursuit Channel (HD only)1  . . . . . . .        604
QVC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            317
QVC2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               315
ReelzChannel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    238
RFD-TV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        345
Russia Today TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     321
ShopLC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             226
SonLife Broadcasting Network . . . . . . . .          344
Syfy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           244
TBS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            247
TCM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          256
TCT Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .377
TeenNick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           303
TLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  280
TNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           245

Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN)  . . . .    372
truTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         246
TV Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       304
Univision (East)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 402
Uplift1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             379
USA Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   242
Velocity (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                281
VH1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           335
Viceland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        271
WE tv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         260
WeatherNation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   361
The Word Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   373
World Harvest Television (WHT) . . . . . . . .        367 

PLUS Local Channels  where available.3

BUSINESS XTRA PACK Includes most channels shown in BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT, plus the channels shown in bold

A&E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           265
AMC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          254
American Heroes Channel  . . . . . .       287
Animal Planet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  282
ASPiRE (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                381
AUDIENCE®  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     239
AWE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            387 
AXS TV (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               340
BabyFirst TV1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       293
BBC America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   264
BBC World News (HD only)1 . . . . . .      346
BET  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           329
BET Her  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           330
Bloomberg TV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  353
Bravo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           237
BTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           610
BYUtv  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              374
CANAL ONCE2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       447
Cartoon Network (East)  . . . . . . . . .          296
Cartoon Network (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              297
CBS Sports Network  . . . . . . . . . . .             221
Celebrity Shopping Network . . . . . . . .        95, 223
CMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            327
CNBC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          355
CNBC World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        357
CNN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           202
Comedy Central  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                249
Comedy TV (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . .           382

Cooking Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                232
C-SPAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            350
C-SPAN2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             351
CTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               376
Daystar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            369
Destination America . . . . . . . . . . .            286
DIRECTV CINEMA® Screening Room . . .    125
DIRECTV HD SPORTSMIX®

(HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  205, 600
Discovery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      278
Discovery Family Channel . . . . . . .       294
Discovery Life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       261
Disney Channel (East) . . . . . . . . . . .            290
Disney Channel (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .291
Disney Junior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   289
Disney XD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      292
DIY Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   230
E!  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            236
Enlace2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            448
ESPN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          206
ESPN2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         209
ESPNEWS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      207
ESPNU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        208
EVINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            73, 316
EWTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              370
FETV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              323
FM (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  386
Food Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   231

FOX Business Network  . . . . . . . . . .           359
FOX News Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . .              360
FOX Sports 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     219
FOX Sports 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   618
Free Speech TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      348
Freeform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        311
Fuse  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          339
Fusion (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               342
FX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            248
FX Movie Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . .  258 
FXX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           259
fyi, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           266
Galavisión . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      404
GEB America1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        363
GEM Shopping Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              228
GOD TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .365
Golf Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    218
Great American Country (GAC) . .   326
GSN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           233
Hallmark Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 312
HGTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          229
Hillsong Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    371
HISTORY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       269
HITN TV2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           461
HLN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           204
Hope Channel1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      368
HSN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               240
IFC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            333

IMPACT1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            380
INSP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              364
Investigation Discovery . . . . . . . . . .          285
ION Television (East) . . . . . . . . . . . .             305
ION Television (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                306
JBS1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               388
Jewelry Television . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 72, 313 
Jewish Life Television1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                366
Justice Central (HD only)1 . . . . . . .       383
Lifetime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         252
Link TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            375
LMN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          253
Logo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               272
MAVTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         214
MLB Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   213
MSNBC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        356
MTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            331
MTV2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          332
MTV Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         336
NASA TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           352
Nat Geo WILD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  283
National Geographic  . . . . . . . . . . . .              276
NBA TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         216
NBC Sports Network  . . . . . . . . . . .            220
NFL Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    212
NHL Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    215
Nick Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        301
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (East)  . .   299

Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (West)  . . . . . . .       300
Nicktoons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
NRB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               378
OAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            347 
Ovation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         274
OWN (Oprah Winfrey Network) . .   279
Oxygen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         251
Paramount Network  . . . . . . . . . . . .              241
POP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            273
Pursuit Channel (HD only)1  . . . . . . .        604
QVC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            317
QVC2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               315
ReelzChannel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   238
Revolt (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               384
RFD-TV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        345
Russia Today TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     321
Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        284
SEC Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    611
ShopLC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             226
SonLife Broadcasting Network . . . . . . . .          344
Sportsman Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 605
SundanceTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    557
Syfy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           244
TBS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            247
TCM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            256
TCT Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .377
TeenNick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           303
Tennis Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  217

TLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  280
TNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           245
Travel Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  277
Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN)  . . . .    372
truTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         246
TV Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       304
TV One . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        328
TVG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               602
UniMás2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       408
Universal Kids . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 295
UNIVERSO2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     410
Univision (East)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 402
UP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 338
Uplift1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             379
USA Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   242
Velocity (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                281
VH1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           335
Viceland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        271
WE tv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         260
The Weather Channel  . . . . . . . . . .           362
WeatherNation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   361
WGN America  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  307
The Word Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   373
World Harvest Television (WHT) . . . . . . . .        367 

PLUS In-Market Regional Sports Networks 
 where available. PLUS Local Channels 
 where available.3

 Secondary Audio Programming 

COMERCIAL ÓPTIMO MÁS PACK
A&E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            265
AMC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            254
Animal Planet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    282 
Antena 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           458
Aqui. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               401
ATRES SERIES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        420
AUDIENCE® . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      239
AXS TV (Solo HD)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                340
Azteca. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             441
BabyFirst TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    293
BabyTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             425 
Bandamax. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           433 
beIN SPORTS en español. . . . . . . . .           467
Boomerang. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     298
Bravo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                237
BYUtv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             374
Canal 22 Internacional. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 446
CANAL ONCE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        447
Caracol TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Cartoon Network (Este) . . . .       296
Cartoon Network (Oeste). . . . . . . .           297 
Celebrity Shopping Network. . . . . . . . . . . .           223
Centroamérica TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    428
Cine Estelar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        422
Cine Mexicano. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       462

Cine Nostalgia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      424
Cine Sony. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           449
Cinelatino. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          423
CNN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            202
CNN En Español. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     419
C-SPAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             350
C-SPAN2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            351
CTN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               376
Daystar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             369 
De Película. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         451
De Película Clásico. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   452 
Discovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       278
Discovery En Español . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                413
Discovery Familia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     436
Disney Channel (Este). . . . . .         290
Disney Channel (Oeste). . . . . . . . . . .           291
Disney XD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 292
E!. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              236
Ecuador TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         457
Ecuavisa Internacional. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 438
El Rey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         341
Enlace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              448
ESPN Deportes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   466
Estrella TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          442
EVINE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              316

EWTN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              370
FETV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              323
Food Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   231
FOROtv. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            453
FOX Deportes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    465
FOX Sports 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    219
FOXlife. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             421
Free Speech TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      348
Freeform. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       311
Fusion (Solo HD)1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 342
FX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             248
FXX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            259
Galavisión. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       404
GEB America. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         363
GEM Shopping Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              228
GOD TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
GolTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             468
Great American Country (GAC). . . .      326
Hillsong Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    371
HISTORY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        269
History En Español. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443
HITN TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 461
HLN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           204
¡HOLA! TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           430
Hope Channel1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       368

HSN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                240
IMPACT1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             308
INSP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                364
IVC Net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            427
JBS1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                388
Jewelry Television. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   313
Jewish Life Television1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 366 
Lifetime. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        252
Link TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            375
MAVTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        214
MegaTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         405
MSNBC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         356
MTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           331
Multimedios. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        412
NASA TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           352
Nat Geo Mundo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     435
National Geographic. . . . . . . . . . . . .             276
NBC Sports Network. . . . . . . . . . . .              220
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (Este).   299
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (Oeste) .   300
Nick Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          301
NRB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               378
NTN24. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             418
Nuestra Tele . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       416
Paramount Network . . . . . . . . . . . . .             241

Pasiones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            444
Perú Mágico. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        431
Pursuit Channel (Solo HD)1. . . . . . .         604
QVC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           317
QVC2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                315
Russia Today TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       321
Shop LC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            226
SonLife Broadcasting Network. . . . . . . . .          344
STARZ Encore En Español. . . . . . . . . . . . .              426
SUR Perú. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            439
TBS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       247
TCT Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 377
TeleCentro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          429
Telefe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              411 
Telemundo (Este). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     406
Telemundo (Oeste) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   407
Televisión Dominicana. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 434
TNT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       245 
Tr3s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                445
Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN). . . . .    372
TV Chile. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            437
TVE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                460
TyC Sports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          469
UniMás. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         408
UNIVERSO. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       410 

Univision (Este) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  402
Univision (Oeste). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     403
Univision Deportes Network. . . . . .  464 
Univision tlnovelas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   454
UP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                338
Uplift1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             379
USA Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              242
Velocity (Solo HD)1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               281
Venevision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          409
VH1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            335
Viceland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       271
VideoRola. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          415
ViendoMovies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        450
Vme. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                440
WAPA América. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      414
The Weather Channel. . . . . . . . . . .             362
WeatherNation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  361
The Word Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   373
World Harvest Television (WHT). . . . . . . . .        367
ZooMoo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            432 

PLUS Local Channels  where available.3

SEE BACK COVER FOR ADDITIONAL OFFER DETAILS.14

C
H

A
N

N
EL

 L
IN

EU
PS



SEE BACK COVER FOR ADDITIONAL OFFER DETAILS.

Channel Lineups (cont’d)

COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT PACK Includes most channels shown in BUSINESS SELECT, plus the channels shown in bold

A&E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  265
AMC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  254
Animal Planet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  282
AUDIENCE®   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  239
AXS TV (HD only)1   . . . . . . . . . . . . .  340
BabyFirst TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .293
BBC America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  264
BET   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  329
Bloomberg TV   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  353
Bravo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  237
BYUtv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
Cartoon Network (East)   . . . . . . . .  296
Cartoon Network (West). . . . . . . . . . . . . . .297
CMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  327
CNBC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   355
CNBC World. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .357
CNN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  202
Comedy Central . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  249
C-SPAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
C-SPAN2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351

CTN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .376
Daystar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
DIRECTV CINEMA® Screening Room  125
DIRECTV HD SPORTSMIX® 

(HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  205, 600
Discovery   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  278
Disney Channel (East) . . . . . . . . . .  290
Disney Channel (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .291
Disney Junior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  289
Disney XD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  292
E! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  236
ESPN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  206
ESPN2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  209
EVINE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 316
EWTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .370
FETV   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .323
Food Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  231
FOX Business Network . . . . . . . . . .  359
FOX News Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . .  360
FOX Sports 1   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  219

Free Speech TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 348
Freeform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  311
FX   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  248
FXX   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  259
Galavisión . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404
GEB America1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363
GEM Shopping Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .228
GOD TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .365
GSN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  233
Hallmark Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  312
HGTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  229
Hillsong Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371
HISTORY   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  269
HITN TV2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .461
HLN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  204
Hope Channel1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
HSN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240
IMPACT1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
INSP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Investigation Discovery . . . . . . . . .  285

ION Television (East) . . . . . . . . . .  305
ION Television (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306
JBS1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Jewelry Television. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 313
Jewish Life Television1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Lifetime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  252
Link TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .375
LMN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  253
MAVTV   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  214
MSNBC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  356
MTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  331
MTV2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  332
NASA TV1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .352
National Geographic   . . . . . . . . . . . .  276
NBC Sports Network  . . . . . . . . . . .  220
Newsmax   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 349
Nick Jr.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  301
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (East) . .  299
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (West) . . . . . . . 300
NRB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .378

Ovation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  274
Paramount Network . . . . . . . . . . . . .  241
POP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  273
Pursuit Channel (HD only)1 . . . . . . .  604
QVC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  317
QVC2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315
ReelzChannel   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  238
RFD-TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  345
Russia Today TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  321
ShopLC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .226
SonLife Broadcasting Network . . . . . . . . 344
Syfy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  244
TBS   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  247
TCM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  256
TCT Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .377
TeenNick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303
TLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  280
TNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  245
Travel Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  277
Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN) . . . . .372

truTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  246
TV Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  304
Univision (East) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  402
UP   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .338
Uplift1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  379
USA Network   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  242
Velocity (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  281
VH1   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  335
Viceland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  271
WE tv  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  260
The Weather Channel   . . . . . . . . .  362
WeatherNation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  361
The Word Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .373
World Harvest Television (WHT)  . . . . . . . .367

PLUS Local Channels  where available.3

COMMERCIAL XTRA™ PACK Includes most channels shown in COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT, plus the channels shown in bold

SPORTS PACK

A&E  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  265
AMC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  254
American Heroes Channel   . . . . .  287
Animal Planet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  282
Aqui2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .401
ASPiRE (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  381
AUDIENCE®   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  239
AWE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  387
AXS TV (HD only)1   . . . . . . . . . . . . .  340
BabyFirstTV1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .293
BBC America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  264
BET   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  329
BET Her . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 330
Bloomberg TV   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  353
Boomerang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298
Bravo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  237
BYUtv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
CANAL ONCE2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .447
Cartoon Network (East)   . . . . . . . .  296
Cartoon Network (West). . . . . . . . . . . . . . .297
Celebrity Shopping Network  . . . . . . . .95, 223
CMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  327
CNBC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  355
CNBC World  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .357
CNN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  202
Comedy Central . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  249
Comedy TV (HD only)1  . . . . . . . . .  382

Cooking Channel   . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  232
C-SPAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
C-SPAN2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
CTN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .376
Daystar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Destination America  . . . . . . . . . . .  286
DIRECTV CINEMA® Screening Room  125
DIRECTV HD SPORTSMIX® 

(HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  205, 600
Discovery   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  278
Discovery Family Channel  . . . . . .  294
Discovery Life  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261
Disney Channel (East) . . . . . . . . . .  290
Disney Channel (West) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .291
Disney Junior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  289
Disney XD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  292
DIY Network   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  230
E! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  236
El Rey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  341
Enlace2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 448
ESPN   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  206
ESPN2   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  209
ESPNEWS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  207
ESPNU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  208
EVINE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 316
EWTN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .370
FETV   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .323

Food Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  231
FOX Business Network   . . . . . . . . .  359
FOX News Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . .  360
FOX Sports 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  219
FOX Sports 2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  618
Free Speech TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 348
Freeform  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  311
Fuse  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  339
Fusion (HD only)1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  342
FX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  248
FXX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  259
FX Movie Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . .  258
fyi,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  266
Galavisión . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404
GEB America1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363
GEM Shopping Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .228
GOD TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .365
Golf Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  218
Great American Country (GAC). .  326
GSN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  233
Hallmark Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  312
HGTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  229
Hillsong Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371
HISTORY   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  269
HITN TV2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .461
HLN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  204
Hope Channel1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

HSN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240
IFC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  333
IMPACT1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
INSP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Investigation Discovery . . . . . . . . .  285
ION Television (East)  . . . . . . . . . . .  305
ION Television (West)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306
JBS1   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Jewelry Television. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 313
Jewish Life Television1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Justice Central (HD only)1  . . . . . . .  383
Lifetime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  252
Link TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .375
LMN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  253
MAVTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  214
MLB Network   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  213
MSNBC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  356
MTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  331
MTV2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  332
MTV Classic  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 336
NASA TV1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .352
Nat Geo WILD   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  283
National Geographic   . . . . . . . . . . . .  276
NBA TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   216
NBC Sports Network  . . . . . . . . . . .   220
NFL Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  212
NHL Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  215

Nick Jr.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  301
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (East) . .  299
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (West) . . . . . . . 300
Nicktoons. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
NRB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .378
Olympic Channel   . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  624
Ovation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  274
OWN (Oprah Winfrey Network) . . .  279
Oxygen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  251
Paramount Network . . . . . . . . . . . . .  241
POP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  273
Pursuit Channel (HD only)1 . . . . . . .  604
QVC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  317
QVC2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315
ReelzChannel   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  238
RFD-TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  345
Russia Today TV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  321
Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  284
ShopLC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .226
SonLife Broadcasting Network . . . . . . . . 344
Sportsman Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 605
SundanceTV   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  557
Syfy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  244
TBS   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  247
TCM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  256
TCT Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .377
TeenNick  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303

Tennis Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  217
TLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  280
TNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  245
Travel Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  277
Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN) . . . . .372
truTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  246
TV Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  304
TV One . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  328
Universal Kids  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   295
UNIVERSO2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   410
Univision (East) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  402
UP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .338
Uplift1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  379
USA Network   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  242
Velocity (HD only)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  281
VH1   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  335
Viceland   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  271
WE tv  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  260
The Weather Channel   . . . . . . . . . .  362
WeatherNation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  361
WGN America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  307
The Word Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .373
World Harvest Television (WHT)  . . . . . . . .367

PLUS Local Channels  where available.3 
PLUS In-Market Regional Sports Networks 

 where available.

Altitude Sports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  681
AT&T SportsNet Pittsburgh . . . . .  659
AT&T SportsNet Rocky Mountain . .  683
AT&T SportsNet Rocky 
Mountain West  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  684
AT&T SportsNet Southwest . . . . .  674
beIN SPORTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  620

CBS Sports Network  . . . . . . . . . . .  221
ESPN Classic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 614
Fox Sports Southeast . . . . . . . . . .  649
Fox Sports Sun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  653
FSN Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  686
FSN Cincinnati. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661
FSN Detroit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  663

FSN Florida  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  654
FSN Midwest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  671
FSN North  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  668
FSN Ohio  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  660
FSN Oklahoma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  675
FSN San Diego . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  694
FSN South . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  646

FSN Southwest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  676
FSN West . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  692
FSN Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  669
MASN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  640
MSG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  634
MSG+  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  635
NBC Sports Bay Area . . . . . . . . . . .  696

NBC Sports Boston  . . . . . . . . . . . .  630 
NBC Sports California . . . . . . . . . .  698 
NBC Sports Chicago . . . . . . . . . . . .  665 
NBC Sports Washington . . . . . . . .  642 
NESN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  628
Outdoor Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  606
Prime Ticket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  693

ROOT SPORTS Northwest . . . . . . .  687
SNY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  639
Spectrum Deportes . . . . . . . . . . . .  470
Spectrum SportsNet . . . . . . . . . . .  691
SportsTime Ohio  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662
TVG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 602 
YES Network4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  631

COMERCIAL MÁS ULTRA™ PACK Includes most channels shown in COMERCIAL ÓPTIMO MÁS, plus the channels shown in bold

A&E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  265
AMC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  254
Animal Planet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  282 
Antena 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  458
Aqui . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 401
ATRES SERIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
AUDIENCE®  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  239
AXS TV (Solo HD)1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  340
Azteca  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 441
BabyFirstTV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  293
BabyTV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425 
Bandamax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 433
beIN SPORTS en español  . . . . . . . .  467
Boomerang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  298
Bravo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  237
BYUtv  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
CANAL ONCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 447
Canal 22 Internacional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 446
Caracol TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417
Cartoon Network (Este)  . . . .    296
Cartoon Network (Oeste)  . . . . . . . . .  297
Centroamérica TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 428
Celebrity Shopping Network . . . . . . . . 95, 223
Cine Estelar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 422
Cine Mexicano . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 462
Cine Nostalgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
Cine Sony . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 449

Cinelatino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 423
CNN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  202
CNN En Español . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419
Comedy Central  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  249
C-SPAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
C-SPAN2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
CTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 376
Daystar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
De Película . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 451
De Película Clásico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 452
DIRECTV CINEMA® Screening Room  125
Discovery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  278
Discovery En Español  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413
Discovery Familia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 436
Discovery Family Channel . . . . . . .  294
Disney Channel (Este)  . . . . .   290
Disney Channel (Oeste) . . . . . . . . . . .  291
Disney XD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   292
E!  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  236
Ecuador TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 457
Ecuavisa Internacional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438
El Rey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  341
Enlace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 448
ESPN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  206
ESPN2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  209
ESPNEWS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  207
ESPN Deportes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  466

Estrella TV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 442
EVINE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 316
EWTN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370
FETV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 323
Food Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  231
FOROtv . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 453
FOX Deportes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  465
FOX News Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . .  360
FOX Sports 1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  219
FOX Sports 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  618
FOXlife . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234
Free Speech TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 348
Freeform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  311
Fusion (Solo HD)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  342
FX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  248
FX Movie Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  258
FXX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  259
Galavisión  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404
GEB America1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363
GOD TV1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
GolTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468
Great American Country (GAC) . . . .  326
Hallmark Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  312
HGTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  229
Hillsong Channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371
HISTORY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  269
History En Español. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443

HITN TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 461
HLN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  204
¡HOLA! TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 430
Hope Channel1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
HSN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240
IMPACT1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
INSP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
IVC Net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
JBS1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Jewelry Television . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .72, 313
Jewish Life Television1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Lifetime  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  252
Link TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375
MAVTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  214
MegaTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  405
MLB Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . .   213
MSNBC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  356
MTV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  331
MTV2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  332
Multimedios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412
NASA TV1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Nat Geo Mundo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435
Nat Geo WILD  . . . . . . . . . . . . .   283
National Geographic  . . . . . . . . . . . .  276
NBC Sports Network . . . . . . . . . . . .  220
NFL Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  212
Nick Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  301

Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (Este)    299
Nickelodeon/Nick at Nite (Oeste)  . .  300
Nicktoons. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
NRB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 378
NTN24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418
Nuestra Tele . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Paramount Network  . . . . . . . . . . . .  241
Pasiones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 444
Perú Mágico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431
QVC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  317
QVC Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315
Russia Today TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 321
ShopLC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
SonLife Broadcasting Network . . . . . . . . . 334
STARZ ENCORE en Español . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
SUR Perú . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 439
Syfy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  244
TBS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    247
TCT Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 377
TeleCentro  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 429
Teléfe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .411
Telemundo (Este) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406
Telemundo (Oeste)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
TLC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   280
TNT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   245
Tr3s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 445
Travel Channel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  277

Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN) . . . . 372
TV Chile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 437
TVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
TyC Sports  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469
UniMás  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  408
UNIVERSO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  410 
Univision (Este)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  402
Univision (Oeste) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 403
Univision Deportes Network  . . . . .  464
Univision tlnovelas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 454
UP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338
Uplift1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
USA Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   242
Velocity (Solo HD)1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  281
Venevision  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 409
VH1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  335 
Viceland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  271
VideoRola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
ViendoMovies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450
Vme . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
WAPA América . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
The Weather Channel  . . . . . . . . . . .  362
WeatherNation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  361
The Word Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373
World Harvest Television (WHT) . . . . . . . . 367
ZooMoo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432
PLUS Local Channels  where available.3

15

C
H

A
N

N
EL LIN

EU
PS

 (CO
N

T
'D

)



Offers end 10/28/18. ALL DIRECTV OFFERS REQUIRE 24-MONTH AGREEMENT. Local channels subscription where available. Regional Sports Network fee may apply for BUSINESS XTRA PACK and COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK subscribers in select ZIP codes where 
DIRECTV is contractually obligated to distribute multiple Regional Sports Networks.
PAGES 3, 5, 7 & 9:
$200 BILL CREDIT OFFER: To receive the promotional one-time credit of $200, customers must sign up for 2018 NFL SUNDAY TICKET with Fire Code Occupancy (FCO) 1-200 (excluding Small Bar Offer). Credit to be issued on or after 9/9/18. May take up to two 
billing cycles for credit to appear after 9/9/18. FCO validation certificate must be approved. NFL SUNDAY TICKET must be activated.
$500 BILL CREDIT OFFER: To receive the promotional one-time credit of $500, customers must sign up for 2018 NFL SUNDAY TICKET with Fire Code Occupancy (FCO) 201 or above. Credit to be issued on or after 9/9/18. May take up to two billing cycles for credit 
to appear. FCO validation certificate must be approved. NFL SUNDAY TICKET must be activated.
2018 NFL SUNDAY TICKET INCLUDED AT NO EXTRA COST OFFER: Requires activation of BUSINESS XTRA PACK or BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK. 2018 NFL SUNDAY TICKET retail price is $569 (Business Viewing) and $454 (Private Viewing). Customers activating 
BUSINESS XTRA PACK or BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK are eligible to receive the 2018 season of NFL SUNDAY TICKET at no additional cost. The remaining balance of NFL SUNDAY TICKET will be charged to customer’s account in the event of early 
disconnect. NFL SUNDAY TICKET consists of all live out-of-market NFL games (based on customer’s service address) broadcast on FOX and CBS. However, games broadcast by your local FOX or CBS affiliate, and select international games, will not be available 
in NFL SUNDAY TICKET. Other conditions apply. LIMIT ONE NFL SUNDAY TICKET OFFER PER ACCOUNT. Offer void where prohibited or restricted.
PAGES 3 & 4
BASE PACKAGE OFFERS: Package offers end 10/28/18. After 24 mos., then-prevailing rate for base package applies (currently: $63.99/mo. for BUSINESS SELECT PACK; $84.99/mo. for BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK; $105.99/mo. for COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT 
PACK; $111.99/mo. for BUSINESS XTRA PACK; $156.49/mo. for COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK) unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. BUSINESS SELECT PACK 24-MO. OFFER: To receive the promotional price of $39.99/mo., a 
24-mo. agreement is required. After 24 mos., then-prevailing rate for base pkg applies unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. Not stackable with any base package offers. BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK 24-MO. OFFER:
To receive the promotional price of $64.99/mo., a 24-mo. agreement is required. After 24 mos., then-prevailing rate for base pkg applies unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. Not stackable with any base package offers. 
BUSINESS XTRA PACK 24-MO. OFFER: To receive the promotional price of $84.99/mo., a 24-mo. agreement is required. After 24 mos., then-prevailing rate for base pkg applies unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. Not 
stackable with any base package offers. COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT PACK 24-MO. OFFER: To receive the promotional price of $75.99/mo., a 24-mo. agreement is required. After 24 mos., then-prevailing rate for base pkg applies unless canceled or changed 
by customer prior to end of the promotional period. Not stackable with any base package offers. COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK 24-MO. OFFER: To receive the promotional price of $89.99/mo., a 24-mo. agreement is required. After 24 mos., then-prevailing rate for 
base pkg applies unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. Not stackable with any base package offers. ABP OFFER: New customers who subscribe to BUSINESS SELECT PACK or above with 24-mo. agmt and enroll in Auto 
Bill Pay at time of sale will receive $10/mo. bill credit for 24 mos. starting in the 2nd mo. After 24 mos., the credit will end and services will automatically continue at the then-prevailing rate. HARDWARE OFFER: Programming agreement, as defined by customer’s 
commercial programming rate card, required. Offer available to new commercial customers in commercial structures no more than three stories high. No single-family residences allowed. Public Viewing: Up to 4 HD Receivers included per commercial location. 
Business Viewing: New BUSINESS XTRA PACK, BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK and BUSINESS SELECT PACK customers are eligible for up to four HD Receivers. Private Viewing: New BUSINESS XTRA PACK, BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK and BUSINESS SELECT 
PACK customers are eligible for any combination of up to four HD Receivers or two HD DVRs. DVR Service ($12/mo.) required for DVR and HD DVR equipment. Make and model of system at DIRECTV’s sole discretion. Offer void where prohibited or restricted. 
DIRECTV SVC TERMS: Subject to terms of DIRECTV Commercial Customer Agreement. Add’l Fees & Terms: Regional Sports Network fee of up to $5.99/mo. applies in certain markets for BUSINESS XTRA PACK. Regional Sports Network fee of up to $24.99/mo. 
applies in certain markets for COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK subscribers residing in a RSN ZIP code and within one of the Collegiate-in-Market regions where BTN, Longhorn Network or SEC Network is included. Regional Sports Network fees are updated biannually 
based on the presence of Regional Sports Networks and/or Collegiate-in-Market programming in applicable ZIP codes. Business Viewing receiver fees of $7/mo. each apply for 1st–9th receiver; $4/mo. each for 10th–21st receiver; $2/mo. each for 22nd and each 
additional receiver. Private Viewing receiver fees of $7/mo. apply for the first and each additional receiver. Public Viewing receiver fees of $15/mo. apply for each receiver.
PAGES 5 & 7
BASE PACKAGE OFFERS: Package offers end 10/28/18. After 12 mos., then-prevailing rate for base package applies (currently $63.99/mo. for BUSINESS SELECT PACK; $84.99/mo. for BUSINESS ENTERTAINMENT PACK; $111.99/mo. for BUSINESS XTRA PACK; $77.99/
mo. for COMERCIAL ÓPTIMO MÁS PACK; unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. ABP OFFER: New customers who subscribe to BUSINESS SELECT PACK or above with 24-mo. agmt and enroll in Auto Bill Pay at time of 
sale will receive $10/mo. bill credit for 24 mos. starting in the 2nd mo. After 24 mos., the credits will end and services will automatically continue at the then-prevailing rate. HARDWARE OFFER: Programming agreement, as defined by customer’s commercial 
programming rate card, required. Offer available to new commercial customers in commercial structures no more than three stories high. No single-family residences allowed. Up to four HD Receivers included per commercial location. Private Viewing customers 
are eligible for any combination of up to four HD Receivers or two HD DVRs. DVR Service ($12/mo.) required for DVR and HD DVR equipment. Make and model of system at DIRECTV’s sole discretion. Offer void where prohibited or restricted. DIRECTV SVC TERMS: 
Subject to terms of DIRECTV Commercial Customer Agreement. Add’l Fees & Terms: Regional Sports Network fee of up to $5.99/mo. applies in certain markets for BUSINESS XTRA PACK. Regional Sports Network fees are updated biannually based on the 
presence of Regional Sports Networks and/or Collegiate-in-Market programming in applicable ZIP codes. Business Viewing receiver fees of $7/mo. each apply for 1st-9th receiver; $4/mo. each for 10th-21st receiver; $2/mo. each for 22nd and each additional 
receiver. Private Viewing receiver fees of $7/mo. apply for the first and each additional receiver.
PAGE 9
BASE PACKAGE OFFERS: Package offers end 10/28/18. After 12 mos., then-prevailing rate for base package applies (currently: $63.99/mo. for BUSINESS SELECT PACK; $105.99/mo. for COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT PACK; $156.49/mo. for COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK; 
$97.99/mo. for COMERCIAL ÓPTIMO MÁS PACK; $120.99/mo. for COMERCIAL MÁS ULTRA PACK) unless canceled or changed by customer prior to end of the promotional period. ABP OFFER: New customers who subscribe to BUSINESS SELECT PACK or above with 
24-mo. agmt and enroll in Auto Bill Pay at time of sale will receive $10/mo. bill credit for 24 mos. starting in the 2nd mo. After 24 mos., the credit will end and services will automatically continue at the then-prevailing rate. HARDWARE OFFER: Programming 
agreement, as defined by customer’s commercial programming rate card, required. Offer available to new commercial customers in commercial structures no more than three stories high. No single-family residences allowed. Up to four HD Receivers included 
per commercial location. Make and model of system at DIRECTV’s sole discretion. Offer void where prohibited or restricted. DIRECTV SVC TERMS: Subject to terms of DIRECTV Commercial Customer Agreement. Add’l Fees & Terms: Regional Sports Network 
fee of up to $24.99/mo. applies in certain markets for COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK subscribers residing in a RSN ZIP code and within one of the Collegiate-in-Market regions where BTN, Longhorn Network or SEC Network is included. Regional Sports Network fees 
are updated biannually based on the presence of Regional Sports Networks and/or Collegiate-in-Market programming in applicable ZIP codes. Receiver fees of $15/mo. apply for each receiver for BUSINESS SELECT PACK, COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT PACK and 
COMMERCIAL XTRA PACK. Flat receiver fees of $30/mo. will apply for COMMERCIAL CHOICE and a flat fee of $90/mo. for COMMERCIAL CHOICE PLUS. 
PAGE 11
2018 NFL SUNDAY TICKET OFFER: In order to receive NFL SUNDAY TICKET, customers must subscribe to a commercial base programming package. New NFL SUNDAY TICKET subscribers must order by 10/28/18 and activate by 11/28/18 to be eligible for the 
1-Pay option. Customers must order by 9/30/18 and activate by 10/31/18 to be eligible for the 3-Pay option. Customers must order by 7/30/18 and activate by 8/31/18 to be eligible for the 5-Pay option. NFL SUNDAY TICKET price based on Fire Code Occupancy 
(FCO). The remaining balance of NFL SUNDAY TICKET will be charged to customer’s account in the event of early disconnect. NFL SUNDAY TICKET consists of all live out-of-market NFL games (based on customer’s service address) broadcast on FOX and CBS. 
However, games broadcast by your local FOX or CBS affiliate, and select international games, will not be available in NFL SUNDAY TICKET. Other conditions apply. LIMIT ONE NFL SUNDAY TICKET OFFER PER ACCOUNT. Offer void where prohibited or restricted.
MLB EXTRA INNINGS OFFER: To receive MLB EXTRA INNINGS, a subscription to a commercial base programming package is required. Programming charges based on Fire Code Occupancy (FCO). Customers must order by 8/31/18 and activate by 9/30/18 to be 
eligible for the 1-Pay option. IN THE EVENT OF AN EARLY DISCONNECT, THE REMAINING BALANCE OF MLB EXTRA INNINGS WILL BE CHARGED TO CUSTOMER’S ACCOUNT. LIMIT ONE MLB EXTRA INNINGS OFFER PER ACCOUNT. MLB EXTRA INNINGS continues 
automatically provided DIRECTV carries this service, unless the customer calls 1-866-771-1523 to cancel prior to the start of the season. Programming, pricing, terms and conditions subject to change at any time. Major League Baseball trademarks and 
copyrights are used with permission of the applicable MLB entities. All rights reserved. Visit the official website at MLB.com. 
ESPN COLLEGE EXTRA OFFER: To receive ESPN College Extra, customer must subscribe to a commercial base programming package. Upon activation of ESPN College Extra, DIRECTV will bill the customer’s account the first of three installment payments (1 of 
3) for three mos., with the first payment due at the commencement of the service. Provided DIRECTV carries this service, the ESPN College Extra billing cycle will resume automatically on the anniversary date of the start of the prior year’s billing cycle. ESPN 
College Extra subscription cannot be transferred, refunded or credited (in whole or in part) after customer has received 30 days of ESPN College Extra programming. Customer must call 1-877-561-5926 to cancel their subscription no later than 30 days 
after their first installment payment. Actual number of games varies by market. Games telecast locally may be included in ESPN College Extra. Offer void where prohibited or restricted. Actual number of games varies by market. Blackout rules and other 
restrictions apply to all sports programming.
Public Viewing pricing is based on Fire Code Occupancy (FCO). 1Any new DIRECTV customer qualifies. 2Any existing customer who did not take this sports package in the previous season. 3Any existing customer who did take this sports package in the previous 
season. 4ESPN College Extra combines the former ESPN GamePlan and ESPN FULL COURT subscriptions into one package.
PAGE 12
1For full Mix Channel and interactive functionality, HD equipment model H/HR 21 or later is required. The Daily Show with Trevor Noah: ©2018 Comedy Partners. All Rights Reserved. Comedy Central, The Daily Show with Trevor Noah and all related titles, logos 
and characters are trademarks of Comedy Partners. CBS This Morning: ©2018 CBS Broadcasting Inc. All Rights Reserved.

PAGES 14 & 15 (CHANNEL LINEUPS)
ALL PROGRAMMING SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT ANY TIME. Lineups effective as of 5/20/18. 1Requires HD equipment. 2Requires a DIRECTV Multi-Satellite System. 3Eligibility for local channels based on service address. Visit directv.com/locals and directv.com to 
see what is available in your area. To find out if HD locals are available in your area, visit directv.com/hdlocals. 4YES Network available as a local Regional Sports Network package in CT, NY and in parts of NJ and PA as determined by ZIP code. Portions of YES 
Network programming available in SPORTS PACK premium package in the remainder of DIRECTV service areas.
ALL PAGES
DIRECTV SVC TERMS: $19.95 Handling and Delivery fee may apply. Taxes not included. Programming, pricing, terms and conditions subject to change at any time. INSTALLATION: Standard professional installation included. $49 standard installation applies for 
COMMERCIAL BASIC customers. Complex/custom installation extra. Applicable use tax adjustment may apply on retail value of installation. Visit directv.com/legal or call 1-800-531-5000 for details. To access HD programming, HD equipment required. Number of 
HD channels based on package selection. Eligibility for local channels based on service address. Not all networks available in all markets. All DIRECTV Receivers must be continuously connected to the same land-based phone line or the Internet.
NFL SUNDAY TICKET subscription will automatically continue in 2019 and each season thereafter at a special renewal rate, unless customer calls 1-866-945-9940 to cancel prior to start of season. Subscription cannot be canceled (in part or in whole) 
after the start of the season and subscription fee cannot be refunded. Commercial locations require an appropriate licensee agreement. NFL, the NFL Shield design and the NFL SUNDAY TICKET name and logo are registered trademarks of the NFL and its 
affiliates. NFL team names and uniform designs are registered trademarks of the teams indicated. NFL: AP Images. MLB: Getty Images. AC 360°: ® & ©2018 Cable News Network. A Time Warner Company. All Rights Reserved. ©2018 AT&T Intellectual Property. All 
Rights Reserved. AT&T, Globe logo, DIRECTV, and all other DIRECTV marks contained herein are trademarks of AT&T Intellectual Property and/or AT&T affiliated companies. All other marks are the property of their respective owners.




